
Market Report for the Week of October 30, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 307,087,564,022 246,908,407 6.70 % 2.39 3577

Topix100 161,381,530,198 40,334,550 6.83 % 0.70 100

Nikkei 225 186,557,099,940 52,552,150 6.37 % 0.76 225

TopixMid400 63,140,177,798 23,945,400 4.79 % 1.23 399

Small & Others 32,345,661,182 121,025,200 7.71 % 6.71 1622

Non Topix 14,723,922,908 21,241,350 8.57 % 5.29 1291

ETFs & REITs 35,496,271,937 40,361,907 11.38 % 6.70 165

Prime 257,130,633,085 85,965,550 6.27 % 1.30 1648

Standard 7,676,446,205 112,579,425 8.63 % 18.56 1274

Growth 6,784,212,795 8,001,525 8.39 % 4.05 491

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 169,839,676,780 8.81% 0.37

1570 NFNKLV 58,129,990,981 10.52% 1.15

7203 TOYOTA 32,142,265,580 6.72% 0.71

1357 NFNKDOUB 31,950,743,786 39.42% 19.84

8306 MUFG 26,029,193,640 5.87% 1.26

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 3,107,591,400 89.57% 582.47

9263 VISIONAR 251,381,870 53.89% 22.85

1357 NFNKDOUB 31,950,743,786 39.42% 19.84

8168 KEIYO 212,920,460 30.98% 2.84

6740 JDI 201,714,320 25.11% 120.00

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 3,107,591,400 89.57% 582.47

6740 JDI 201,714,320 25.11% 120.00

9263 VISIONAR 251,381,870 53.89% 22.85

1357 NFNKDOUB 31,950,743,786 39.42% 19.84

2402 AMANA 131,145,570 11.93% 16.12

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 31,950,743,786 39.42% 50,047,825

8918 LAND 3,107,591,400 89.57% 22,584,730

6920 LASRTEC 169,839,676,780 8.81% 4,403,110

1570 NFNKLV 58,129,990,981 10.52% 4,028,098

1459 RK 225DI 7,748,902,774 15.96% 2,771,738

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 169,839,676,780 8.81% 0.37

7203 TOYOTA 32,142,265,580 6.72% 0.71

8306 MUFG 26,029,193,640 5.87% 1.26

6861 KEYENCE 21,186,646,200 8.86% 0.92

8035 TKOELCN 20,575,185,810 8.17% 0.61

8058 MITBISI 16,202,525,090 6.94% 0.49

6857 ADVNTST 15,866,392,540 7.62% 0.84

6146 DISCO 13,531,801,000 6.96% 0.64

8316 SMFG 13,059,651,860 5.29% 0.47

4661 OLC 11,766,024,560 6.55% 0.57

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9107 K-LINE 15,378,409,910 6.76% 0.50

6526 SOCIONXT 13,982,936,900 7.03% 1.40

9104 MTI-OSK 7,099,177,420 5.06% 0.80

4062 IBIDEN 4,044,310,830 5.30% 0.84

7735 SCREEN 3,964,392,930 5.46% 0.99

4385 MERCARI 3,693,548,950 7.32% 1.03

6201 TOY-IND 3,685,355,000 7.36% 1.76

7182 JPPOSTBK 3,634,599,560 2.71% 1.32

6479 MINEBEAM 3,271,918,460 14.63% 1.89

6762 TDK 3,142,497,610 4.68% 0.65

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6315 TOWA 3,774,873,600 11.89% 5.81

9552 M&ARESER 3,601,632,030 12.77% 7.11

8918 LAND 3,107,591,400 89.57% 582.47

6368 ORGANO 2,691,711,600 14.09% 4.72

5032 ANYCOLOR 2,044,683,050 9.00% 4.94

6961 ENPLAS 1,646,478,000 9.78% 5.71

3186 NEXTAGE 1,413,780,710 5.65% 1.95

7599 IDOM 1,318,358,520 6.44% 3.75

6254 NOMURAMI 1,313,424,300 11.19% 5.24

7581 SAIZERY 1,312,894,900 11.80% 5.62

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6525 KOKUSAI 9,823,437,990 9.06% 1.50

5253 COVER 3,302,844,890 9.69% 1.40

3498 KASUMIGA 2,753,666,000 9.94% 3.21

2375 GIGWORKS 1,488,651,330 10.38% 3.12

2160 GNI 1,402,557,500 7.73% 2.12

4598 DELTA-P 1,334,360,990 9.43% 2.02

6173 AQUALINE 1,244,191,230 10.16% 4.45

3133 KAIHAN 1,104,310,980 10.93% 4.03

2702 MCDNALD 1,102,990,200 12.68% 5.31

9229 SUNWELS 980,687,140 9.38% 1.77

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 58,129,990,981 10.52% 1.15

1357 NFNKDOUB 31,950,743,786 39.42% 19.84

1579 225 BULL 10,311,141,850 17.83% 1.22

1360 NKBEAR-2 9,008,619,842 17.55% 1.75

1459 RK 225DI 7,748,902,774 15.96% 4.46

1458 RK 225LV 6,855,994,325 13.31% 1.28

1321 NFNK225 2,014,053,080 4.37% 1.85

8951 NBF 907,795,700 7.87% 4.95

1568 TPX BULL 900,143,400 8.52% 2.07

8952 JRE 837,801,100 8.36% 5.73

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 169,839,676,780 8.81% 0.37

7203 TOYOTA 32,142,265,580 6.72% 0.71

8306 MUFG 26,029,193,640 5.87% 1.26

6861 KEYENCE 21,186,646,200 8.86% 0.92

8035 TKOELCN 20,575,185,810 8.17% 0.61

8058 MITBISI 16,202,525,090 6.94% 0.49

6857 ADVNTST 15,866,392,540 7.62% 0.84

9107 K-LINE 15,378,409,910 6.76% 0.50

6526 SOCIONXT 13,982,936,900 7.03% 1.40

6146 DISCO 13,531,801,000 6.96% 0.64

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 3,107,591,400 89.57% 582.47

2375 GIGWORKS 1,488,651,330 10.38% 3.12

2702 MCDNALD 1,102,990,200 12.68% 5.31

2345 KUSHIM 710,125,300 10.86% 5.36

3856 ABALANCE 684,208,950 12.35% 6.67

1514 SUMISEKI 574,130,680 6.64% 4.42

6227 AIMECHAT 569,944,900 10.15% 3.18

7564 WORKMAN 534,753,050 9.13% 3.42

7014 NAMURA 524,741,750 6.63% 3.88

6890 FERROTEC 518,631,510 6.57% 1.37

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5253 COVER 3,302,844,890 9.69% 1.40

2160 GNI 1,402,557,500 7.73% 2.12

4598 DELTA-P 1,334,360,990 9.43% 2.02

6173 AQUALINE 1,244,191,230 10.16% 4.45

3133 KAIHAN 1,104,310,980 10.93% 4.03

9229 SUNWELS 980,687,140 9.38% 1.77

4194 VISIONAL 966,007,900 11.89% 4.53

4811 DREAMART 605,294,610 8.43% 2.42

2936 BASEFOOD 551,795,510 8.89% 4.88

3911 AIMING 544,075,720 12.64% 8.88
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6861 KEYENCE 8.86% 21,186,646,200 0.92

6502 TOSHIBA 8.84% 2,185,769,070 0.72

6920 LASRTEC 8.81% 169,839,676,780 0.37

4568 1-SANKYO 8.67% 5,922,081,150 1.01

7270 SUBARU 8.48% 5,322,366,580 1.02

9022 JR CENT 8.48% 3,251,912,400 1.15

6594 NIDEC 8.38% 10,127,015,740 0.67

8035 TKOELCN 8.17% 20,575,185,810 0.61

6367 DAIKINI 8.03% 4,953,803,820 0.70

9983 FASTRET 7.96% 10,721,357,820 0.69

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6479 MINEBEAM 14.63% 3,271,918,460 1.89

6361 EBARA 14.18% 1,160,030,430 1.86

6966 MTI-HTC 9.47% 678,049,710 3.37

7729 TKOSEIM 9.41% 1,049,293,470 2.29

3697 SHIFT 9.19% 1,791,857,450 3.08

9042 HNKYHNSH 9.17% 849,457,490 1.07

3105 NISINBOH 9.09% 209,030,900 2.08

4716 ORACLEJ 8.89% 329,087,950 2.52

6952 CASIO 8.69% 339,540,980 1.63

6134 FUJICORP 8.42% 268,691,240 1.50

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 89.57% 3,107,591,400 582.47

8168 KEIYO 30.98% 212,920,460 2.84

6740 JDI 25.11% 201,714,320 120.00

3677 SYSTEMIN 24.31% 149,410,630 3.80

2695 KURASUSI 14.46% 491,192,300 4.17

5310 TOYOTANS 14.30% 307,705,750 6.05

6368 ORGANO 14.09% 2,691,711,600 4.72

5476 NP-KOSH 13.96% 107,741,030 5.26

4220 RIKNTEC 13.33% 311,738,640 3.16

2471 S-POOL 13.22% 275,770,470 8.19

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9263 VISIONAR 53.89% 251,381,870 22.85

4987 TERAOKA 15.45% 161,801,990 4.58

6338 TAKATOR 13.57% 164,952,050 6.07

2702 MCDNALD 12.68% 1,102,990,200 5.31

3911 AIMING 12.64% 544,075,720 8.88

3856 ABALANCE 12.35% 684,208,950 6.67

2402 AMANA 11.93% 131,145,570 16.12

4194 VISIONAL 11.89% 966,007,900 4.53

9252 LASTONEM 11.85% 219,130,420 3.56

5885 GDEP ADV 11.69% 135,608,600 5.29

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1357 NFNKDOUB 39.42% 31,950,743,786 19.84

1579 225 BULL 17.83% 10,311,141,850 1.22

1360 NKBEAR-2 17.55% 9,008,619,842 1.75

1459 RK 225DI 15.96% 7,748,902,774 4.46

1580 225 BEAR 13.98% 150,625,899 1.38

1458 RK 225LV 13.31% 6,855,994,325 1.28

1329 IS225 12.04% 401,521,615 1.65

3287 HOSINORR 11.66% 293,497,100 5.70

1570 NFNKLV 10.52% 58,129,990,981 1.15

8976 DAIWAOF 9.77% 181,035,600 5.02

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8168 KEIYO 30.98% 212,920,460 2.84

6740 JDI 25.11% 201,714,320 120.00

3677 SYSTEMIN 24.31% 149,410,630 3.80

6479 MINEBEAM 14.63% 3,271,918,460 1.89

2695 KURASUSI 14.46% 491,192,300 4.17

5310 TOYOTANS 14.30% 307,705,750 6.05

6361 EBARA 14.18% 1,160,030,430 1.86

6368 ORGANO 14.09% 2,691,711,600 4.72

4220 RIKNTEC 13.33% 311,738,640 3.16

2471 S-POOL 13.22% 275,770,470 8.19

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 89.57% 3,107,591,400 582.47

9263 VISIONAR 53.89% 251,381,870 22.85

4987 TERAOKA 15.45% 161,801,990 4.58

5476 NP-KOSH 13.96% 107,741,030 5.26

6338 TAKATOR 13.57% 164,952,050 6.07

2702 MCDNALD 12.68% 1,102,990,200 5.31

3856 ABALANCE 12.35% 684,208,950 6.67

7214 GMB 11.81% 151,617,950 3.62

5885 GDEP ADV 11.69% 135,608,600 5.29

3779 J ESCOM 11.55% 293,056,860 7.13

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

3911 AIMING 12.64% 544,075,720 8.88

2402 AMANA 11.93% 131,145,570 16.12

4194 VISIONAL 11.89% 966,007,900 4.53

9252 LASTONEM 11.85% 219,130,420 3.56

7776 CELLSEED 11.40% 153,478,510 8.99

9236 JAPANM&A 11.26% 279,880,890 2.92

3133 KAIHAN 10.93% 1,104,310,980 4.03

9556 INTLOOP 10.89% 196,383,650 2.95

4068 BASIS 10.55% 173,918,330 3.90

4592 SANBIO 10.42% 129,928,900 6.10
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9432 NTT 5.82 3,920,462,700 3.99%

4689 LY CORP 2.65 475,155,990 3.38%

6273 SMC 2.53 3,960,907,600 6.46%

5020 ENEOS 1.91 736,598,230 2.79%

7201 NISSAN 1.89 1,598,652,130 2.66%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.79 272,810,610 0.85%

4188 MTBCM G 1.67 1,307,809,380 4.46%

9735 SECOM 1.45 1,070,914,150 6.96%

6752 PANASNIC 1.43 5,603,065,680 6.44%

8308 RESONA 1.41 1,520,837,680 2.96%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2181 PERSOLHD 4.36 267,446,960 2.62%

6707 SANKEN 3.82 324,164,120 5.52%

4733 OBC 3.57 429,605,490 6.32%

8410 SEVEN BK 3.40 115,368,970 1.65%

6966 MTI-HTC 3.37 678,049,710 9.47%

4403 NOF 3.23 326,632,610 4.37%

3697 SHIFT 3.08 1,791,857,450 9.19%

3397 TORIDOLH 2.89 443,674,790 6.01%

8424 FUYO-GL 2.87 144,637,200 5.96%

9505 HKRK-PW 2.82 190,362,950 3.30%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 582.47 3,107,591,400 89.57%

6740 JDI 120.00 201,714,320 25.11%

2353 NP-PARK 13.92 234,031,180 12.53%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.05 147,716,490 9.38%

7918 VIAHD 12.64 311,783,920 10.80%

2317 SYSTENA 11.15 187,938,900 8.56%

8848 LEOPC21 9.72 288,455,610 8.68%

8338 TSUKUBAB 9.51 140,604,370 7.86%

8714 SENSHUIK 9.04 387,958,590 7.20%

8550 TOTIGBK 8.75 128,364,470 7.63%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9263 VISIONAR 22.85 251,381,870 53.89%

2402 AMANA 16.12 131,145,570 11.93%

7610 TAY TWO 15.13 142,744,870 10.32%

4586 MEDRX 13.28 179,803,300 8.58%

4477 BASE 9.78 218,164,600 8.28%

7776 CELLSEED 8.99 153,478,510 11.40%

3911 AIMING 8.88 544,075,720 12.64%

4051 GMO-FG 8.33 105,350,600 5.76%

9876 COX 8.07 155,139,940 10.43%

4485 JTOWER 7.41 387,209,200 9.50%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 19.84 31,950,743,786 39.42%

1366 IF 225DI 7.43 400,623,615 5.77%

8952 JRE 5.73 837,801,100 8.36%

3287 HOSINORR 5.70 293,497,100 11.66%

1571 NFNKIV 5.60 169,531,619 3.07%

8963 INV 5.05 405,404,880 9.03%

3468 STARASIA 5.03 131,794,120 8.40%

8976 DAIWAOF 5.02 181,035,600 9.77%

8951 NBF 4.95 907,795,700 7.87%

1459 RK 225DI 4.46 7,748,902,774 15.96%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 120.00 201,714,320 25.11%

2353 NP-PARK 13.92 234,031,180 12.53%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.05 147,716,490 9.38%

2317 SYSTENA 11.15 187,938,900 8.56%

8848 LEOPC21 9.72 288,455,610 8.68%

8338 TSUKUBAB 9.51 140,604,370 7.86%

8714 SENSHUIK 9.04 387,958,590 7.20%

8550 TOTIGBK 8.75 128,364,470 7.63%

5482 AITI ST 8.69 189,715,450 7.63%

2492 INFOMART 8.25 226,443,940 9.32%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 582.47 3,107,591,400 89.57%

9263 VISIONAR 22.85 251,381,870 53.89%

7610 TAY TWO 15.13 142,744,870 10.32%

7918 VIAHD 12.64 311,783,920 10.80%

9876 COX 8.07 155,139,940 10.43%

3779 J ESCOM 7.13 293,056,860 11.55%

3856 ABALANCE 6.67 684,208,950 12.35%

9812 T.O.HD 6.57 259,123,910 9.21%

3189 ANAP 6.57 142,323,900 7.29%

6366 CHIYODA 6.47 187,936,920 9.42%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2402 AMANA 16.12 131,145,570 11.93%

4586 MEDRX 13.28 179,803,300 8.58%

4477 BASE 9.78 218,164,600 8.28%

7776 CELLSEED 8.99 153,478,510 11.40%

3911 AIMING 8.88 544,075,720 12.64%

4051 GMO-FG 8.33 105,350,600 5.76%

4485 JTOWER 7.41 387,209,200 9.50%

4882 PERSEUS 6.60 160,045,030 9.84%

4592 SANBIO 6.10 129,928,900 10.42%

6573 AGILE 5.53 399,096,830 9.13%
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